CURRENT RSO'S

Name Email Mobile Class A status
Anderson, Jon zengrasshopper80@amail.com 605-688-5650 |X
Bombeck, Marilyn marilleo.lsmb@gamail.com 605-695-2023 |X
Clark, David dclark@speedconnect.com 605-690-8163 |X
Dailey, Lucas lucasdailey1979@icloud.com 605-864-8595 |X
Drew, Duane mopardude76@gamail.com 507-215-5863
Englund, Gary mtnesters@brookings.net 605-691-4342 |X
Frantzen, Kasper foxkeeno@yahoo.com 605-553-0748 |X
Haskell, Stephen shaskell1959@gmail.com 315-297-5483 |X
Jensen, Penny nothiz333@gmail.com 605-690-7302
Langum, Don d.langum@mchsi.com 605-692-8608 |X
Layman, Shari sharilayman@gamail.com 605-881-6865 |X
McDougall, Ross rmmcdougall4270@gmail.com 605-695-2883 |X
Olsen, Bruce olsenbruce1969@amail.com 605-880-2480 |X
Penner, Mark mpenner@brookings.net 605-651-2815
Scott, Allen alscott021@gmail.com 605-673-1552 | X
Sigl, Arden sigla@brookings.net 605-692-8822 |X
Stirling, Leo marilleo.ls@gmail.com 605-695-9000 |X
VanGerpen, Jeff jeffva58@gamail.com 605-695-4082 |X
Vavra, Carol carol.vavra@rocketmail.com 603-566-3180
Vavra, Paul pmvavra@hotmail.com 603-566-2550 |X
Warren, Merritt mgwarren.75@gmail.com 605-690-5178
Weimer, Rex roscow2278@swiftel.net 605-692-2731 |X
West, Jeff jdw5847@gmail.com 605-651-0713
Wollmann, Lindsay lindsaywollmann@yahoo.com 605-690-2673 |X
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January 14, 2026
Brookings American Radio Relay League (ARRL) Club / Storm Spotters 2026

The following individuals are members of the Brookings Radio Club and are trained as
Severe Weather Storm Spotters for Brookings County.

NAME NAME
Bruce Bortnem KEONWG Aiden Moechnig KEOWPC
Dick Canaday KBOQEF  Greg Moir KAONPW
Tony Chmelar KDODSH Darel Palm WBOCPW
Rebecca Chmelar KGSTSS Dave Peterson KCOTWN
Don De Greef WB0QDO Keaton Spence KFOCCH
Harlan Feldhus KCOFLK  Rollie Thompson KCOOVC
Matthew Holden KOBBC Michael Lewis KOAQE
Perry Johnson WDOFET  Art Wilber KCOZHE
Wayne Williams KBOOVY
Dave Larson WBOTSR Brian Lewis KEOMQY

Individuals listed have either received training on how to spot severe weather or will
attend National Weather Service (NWS) sponsored training before actual spotting. They
understand the risks involved with storm spotting and have volunteered under their own
free will to assist Brookings County Emergency Management in a time of need during
natural disasters.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Robert W. Hill
Emergency Manager




